
Medicaid Covered Claims 
 

• A provider must accept as payment in full amounts paid on claims by the Medicaid 
program of the Ohio Department of Job and Family Services (ODJFS) or a Medicaid 
HMO. 

 
• When a child is actively enrolled on both the Medicaid and BCMH programs, ODJFS 

must be billed directly for all Medicaid-covered services.  BCMH does not forward 
claims to ODJFS for Medicaid-covered services.  BCMH does not supplement Medicaid 
payment. 

 
• Providers are responsible for following proper claims submission procedures.  Also, 

providers must refund to BCMH, within 30 days, any duplicate payment, 
overpayment or incorrect payment. 


